
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 3 July 2011 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 7 July 2011, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: The Licensing and Safety Committee 
Councillor Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Councillor Leake (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, 
Baily, Mrs Barnard, Brossard, Davison, Finch, Gbadebo, Kensall, Porter, Sargeant, Thompson 
and Ms Wilson 
 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 7 July 2011, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 Page No 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
and the nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

 

3. Minutes   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
June 2011.  
 

1 - 2 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Notice of Public Speaking   

 To note those agenda items which have received an application for 
public speaking  
 

 

6. Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2011-12   

 The Committee is asked to consider the Health and Safety Law 
Enforcement Plan prior to its adoption by the Council.  
 

3 - 30 

7. Licensing Annual Report and Service Plan   

 To consider, and comment on, a report covering the activities carried 
out by the Licensing Section during the period 1 April 2010 to 31 March 
2011  
 

31 - 58 

8. Licensing Panel Minutes   

 To receive and note the minutes of meetings of the Committee’s 
Licensing Panels held during the last quarter. 
 
• 9 March 2011 – The Spot Sandhurst Youth Centre (Variation of 

Premises Licence) 
• 16 March 2011 – The Victoria Arms, Binfield (Variation of Premises 

Licence) 
• 13 April 2011 – Mr F (Dual Driver Licence Application) 

59 - 64 

 



LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
16 JUNE 2011 
7.30  - 8.35 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Allen, Baily, Mrs Barnard, Brossard, Davison, 
Gbadebo, Kensall, Porter, Sargeant and Thompson 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
 
Councillors Leake and Ms Wilson 

 

4. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Minutes  
RESOLVED that subject to: 
 
The addition of Councillor Mrs Barnard’s apologies to the minutes of the Licensing 
and Safety Committee meeting on 24 March 2011 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing and Safety Committee held on 24 
March 2011 and 25 May 2011 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Notice of Public Speaking  
The Committee noted that Mrs Jane Robson, JJM Taxis and Zulu Cars, and Mr John 
Yexley, Chairman of the Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum, had registered to speak to 
Item 7 of the agenda. 

8. Appointment of Licensing Panel Chairmen  
RESOLVED  that the following members of the Licensing and Safety Committee be 
appointed to act as Chairmen of Licensing Panel hearings during the 2011/12 
municipal year: 
 

Councillors Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Leake and Thompson  

Agenda Item 3

1



 

9. Hackney Carriage Tariffs  
The Committee considered a report proposing changes to the tariffs charged by 
Hackney Carriages in Bracknell Forest. 
 
A previous report seeking approval to consult the industry on proposals to increase 
hackney carriage fares had been considered by the Committee at its meeting on 
24 March 2011.The subsequent consultation had elicited one objection to the 
proposed fare increases and the matter had been returned to the Committee for 
further consideration and decision. 
 
The Chairman invited Mr John Yexley, Chairman of the Bracknell Licensed Taxi 
Forum, to speak to the meeting.  Mr Yexley expressed the view that an increase in 
fares was supported by the majority of hackney carriage drivers licensed by the 
Borough and while past fare increases had impacted on trade levels they had 
recovered. 
 
The Chairman subsequently invited Mrs Jane Robson, JJM Taxis and Zulu Cars to 
speak to the meeting.  Mrs Robson expressed the view that while a tariff increase 
was necessary to meet rising outgoings and costs the rate of increase proposed  was 
too much too quickly.  It would therefore be preferable to implement a staggered 
increase over a two year period, with a small tariff increase now and a second 
increase in 2012.   
 
Arising from member’s questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• The preferred Option 2 proposals would if adopted bring Bracknell Forest fares 

into line with neighbouring authority fares 
• Any fare increases would need to be fair, reasonable and sustainable in the long 

term 
• The proposed fares were the maximum that could be charged 
• Any changes would come into effect from 23 June 2011.  This would provide 

sufficient time to enable changes to be made to meters and for the Council’s 
Licensing Team to conduct accuracy checks 

 
RESOLVED that from 23 June 2011 the tariff for charges to be made by Hackney 
Carriages and other vehicles with meters licensed within Bracknell Forest be set as 
follows: 
 
• for the first 700 yards: £3.00 
• for each subsequent 200 yards: £0.20 
• waiting time of 45 seconds: £0.20 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

2



TO:  LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
7 July 2011 

 
 

HEALTH AND SAFETY LAW ENFORCEMENT PLAN 2011-2012 
(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 The Council is required by Section 18 of the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974 

to ensure that national priorities and standards are delivered effectively and 
consistently at a local level. 

 
1.2 The proposed Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan for 2011-2012 reflects this 

requirement and identifies where and how resources are to be deployed in the current 
year.  Also included as part of the Plan is last year's outturn report. 

 
1.3 The Committee is asked to consider the Plan attached as Annex 1.  A draft 

Enforcement Plan was presented to the Committee meeting of 24 March 2011; the 
purpose of this report is to finalise the plan prior to adoption. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Committee: 
 
 (a) notes the performance outturn report as set out in Appendix A in the 

plan and  
 
 (b) agrees the adoption of the Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan for 

2011-2012 as set out in Appendix B, noting the particular focus on topic 
inspections and the inspection strategies for high risk businesses to 
ensure our resources are appropriately targeted. 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Plan sets out how the Council will seek to work with businesses as they seek to 

comply with health and safety requirements, in line with direction from the Health and 
Safety Commission.  Appendix B sets out the proposed work plan for 2011 - 2012. 

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The production of an annual plan is a legal requirement. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 Matters relating to overall management and delivery of heath and safety management 

at a national level fall to the Health and Safety Executive.  There are effectively two 
main delivery/regulatory arms; namely the Health and Safety Executive and the Local 
Authorities. Within Bracknell Forest, enforcement of health and safety is 
predominately a function of Environmental Health.  Trading Stand
[...]
ditional regulatory controls unless this can be 
justified. The Plan also covers accident and complaint investigation.  Progress 
against the plan is reported monthly as a key performance indicator to the 
Departmental Management Team. 

 
5.4 The Enforcement Plan once it is approved is made public and feedback is invited.  

Any feedback received is then used to inform the plan for next year.  The Plan is 
published on the Council’s website and copies are sent to key locations in the 
Borough including the Council’s libraries and Town and Parish Council offices.  No 
representations were made in relation to the previous plan during 2010-2011, or on 
the draft plan made public in March 2011. 

 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 The Borough Solicitor is satisfied that the relevant legal provisions are contained 

within the body of the report.  
 Borough Treasurer 
 
6.2 The Borough Treasurer is satisfied that no significant financial implications arise from 

this report. 
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
6.3 The Plan targets premises based on the history of risk and identified need.  Where 

issues of equality may arise, provision is made to help as may be necessary.  The 
activity is regulatory and the plan is covered by the overarching document entitled 
Enforcement Policy 2008 and Equalities Impact Assessment (Executive November 
2008).   

 
 

4



 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
6.4 The Council is liable to inspection to ensure compliance with section 18 of the Health 

and Safety at Work Act etc 1974.  This Plan sets out how the Council intends to 
comply with those obligations and in so doing so mitigate against the risk of an 
adverse inspection report followed by possible intervention and surcharge. 

 
           Other Officers 
 
6.5    The Head of Trading Standards and Licensing has been consulted and contributed to 

the proposed plan.  
 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 The n
[...]
 living, 

learning and working in a clean, safe and healthy environment”  
 
The Medium Term Objectives 2010 -2011 adopted by Bracknell Forest Borough Council that 
encompasses our health and safety work is contained within Priority Five: Value for money 
MTO10 to be accountable and provide excellent value for money.  
 
The Plan aims to ensure a graduated approach based on risk.  It reaffirms our commitment 
to carry out our duties in an open, fair and consistent manner that promotes economic 
development.  
 
We recognise that most businesses want to comply with the law; therefore we want to 
support and enable businesses to meet their legal duties without unnecessary expense.  
However, firm action, including prosecution, will be taken where appropriate.  We aim to 
ensure that employers minimise the risks of accident, injury and ill health to their employees 
and customers, and address employee welfare issues.  This Health and Safety Law 
Enforcement Plan sets out the actions we are taking to promote health and safety for the 
benefit of residents, employees and businesses that operate in our Borough.  
 
STRIVING FOR EXCELLENCE  
 
Areas for Development  
 
We are always striving to move the service forward.  In order to achieve this, we set targets 
and identify areas for development during the coming year.  Appendix B details targets from 
our Action Plan for 2011-2012 along with proposed timescales.  
 
Customer Feedback and Quality Monitoring  
 
Procedures are in place to scrutinise all the work that is undertaken by the officers.  Our 
quality monitoring includes detailed practice notes, checks on data entry and officer 
consistency.  We have also been evaluating our performance by asking our customers to 
complete a “Business Satisfaction Survey “following inspections.   
 
We have begun to roll out an in-house competency assessment for Officers in accordance 
with the criteria set out in the Section 18 Guidance issued by the HSE Local Authority 
Enforc
[...]
ises. 
Advice line: 0845 609 6006  
 

15



 

 

 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

HEALTH & SAFETY ENFORCEMENT OUTTURN 2010/11 
 
HOW DID WE PERFORM?  
 
Our Health & Safety Law Enforcement Plan is reviewed on an annual basis.  This process 
provides the opportunity to record achievements and identify the key areas for improvement 
over the forthcoming year.  
 
During 2010/11 we:  
 
• inspected 377 businesses and carried out 124 other related visits  
• responded to 219 complaints and enquiries  
• investigated 144 accident notifications  
• issued formal notifications on how businesses can comply to 204 businesses, of which 12 

were formal Notices 
 
The charts bellows shows how this compares with previous years.   
 

Inspections

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

2008/09 2009/10 2010/11

Complaints and Enquiries

200

210

220

230

240

250

260

2008/09 2009/10 2010/11
  

 
Accident Investigations

0

50

100

150

200

250

2008/09 2009/10 2010/11

Series1

Notifications for Non-Compliance

0

50

100

150

200

250

2008/09 2009/10 2010/11

Series1

  

16



 

 

 
Inspections and other interventions  
 
In 2010/11 officers carried out a total of 501 health and safety inspections and visits:  
 
• 85 of these were programmed inspections and 213 were first visits to the business 
• 33  were advisory visits 
• 29  were revisits to follow up on issues of non-compliance  
• 16 were visits in relation to accidents 
• The remaining 125 visits were made up of both visits in response to complaints or 

enquiries  from members of the public (32) and other visits such as where the visits 
identified the business as closed or not trading at that time (93) 

 
Health and Safety Complaints and Enquiries  
 

                        
 

During the year there were 219 complaints as shown below, regarding working conditions 
and practices.  We aim to respond to all such enquiries within 2 working days, but if it is 
judged that the situation is serious then our response will be the 
[...]
omplete Monthly  Performance 
Assessments 

Report on quality and consistency of the Commercial Team's work 
and review as necessary 

15 hours March 2012 
  

To undertake benchmarking with 
the other Berkshire Authorities via 
the Berkshire Health & Safety 
Liaison Group and Berkshire EH 
Managers Group 

Application of best practice, enabling the service to continually 
improve and identify areas suitable for collaborative working. 
To ensure S18 compliance through consistency exercise training 
and ensuring consideration to reducing the burden on businesses 

10 hours 
 
 
10 hours 
Total 20 hours 

Ongoing 

To maintain officer competence for 
Flexible Warranting with HSE 

Staff training and experiential learning. Ensuring competence in 
basic health and safety skills 

(3 hours x 5 
officers) 
15 hours 

Ongoing 

To consult with stakeholders To seek Business satisfaction levels by annual ongoing consultation 
and to use the information to improve the service and to further 
identify local needs. 

40 hours Ongoing 

To maintain database To ensure accurate record of premises in the borough 90 hours Ongoing 
  Total Resource 

2,546 hours 
= 2.8 FTEs 

 

 

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



  

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
7 JULY 2011 

 
 

LICENSING SECTION ANNUAL REPORT AND SERVICE PLAN 
(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 

 
 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report covers the activities carried out by the Licensing Section during the period 

1 April 2010 to 31 March 2011.  It is brought to the Committee to consider and 
comment upon the work completed. 

 
1.2. In addition the report also includes the proposed work plan for the period 2011/12.  The 

Committee is also asked to consider and comment upon this document. 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee: 
 
 (i) receives the out turn report for 2010/11 detailed within this report;  and 
 (ii) subject to any comments, approves the work plan for 2011/1
[...]
ication on 95% 
of occasions.  It is pleasing to report that we the service achieved this on 97% of 
occasions.  Bracknell Forest was also a leading authority in the introduction of an 
internet based licensing application process which facilitates online applications from 
across Europe. 

 
5.4 A further aspect is that of assisting businesses to comply with the legal requirements 

and conditions.  The service provides an extensive range of advice and information 
sheets via the internet or through the Customer Service Centre.  Additionally officers 
regularly meet with applicants or licence holders such as attendance at Pubwatch 
meetings run by the trade, meeting with new Designated Premises Supervisors at 
premises licensed for the sale of alcohol and taxi owners at the ranks.  Newsletters for 
the Alcohol/Entertainment and Taxi businesses are also produced to give an update on 
legislative changes and procedures.   

 
5.5 Officers have a risk based programme to visit licensed premises to check compliance 

and provide business with assistance in compliance.  In 2010/11 officers carried out 
134 inspections programmed for that period.  Additionally officers carried out 126 non 
programmed inspections, during the evenings and weekends, to monitor compliance at 
busy periods.  The premises targeted were those where officers had received 
intelligence from local residents, or other agencies such as Thames Valley Police or 
Berkshire Fire Authority that compliance may not be being achieved.  Officers initially 
deal with non compliance by working with the business to raise standards.  Further 
unannounced visits are made to verify improvement.  Where non compliance 
continues officers use an enforcement policy which provides for a stepped process 
including warnings, cautions, review, suspension or revocation of licence and finally 
prosecution.  In the last year officers issued 5 warnings to licence holders and 179 
enforcement points to 36 taxi drivers.  Four of those drivers have gone before the 
panel for receiving 12 or more points in a 12 month period.  Three drivers were issued 
points for defective tyres, six for construction and use regulation failures, five for using 
a mobile phone whilst driving, three for smoking in their vehicle and ten for failure to 
notify officers of relevant convictions, since their last application. 

  
5.6 Other areas of work that were completed in 2010/11 include: 
 

(i)   In 2000 the Council agreed a change in the conditions attached to hackney 
carriages which required that from 2002 new vehicles must meet minimum 
requirements to be able to carry a person whilst in a wheelchair.  This policy 
was agreed so that disabled people would have improved access to what for 
them can be a vital public transport system.  In 2010 the last non wheelchair 
accessible vehicle was replaced and Bracknell Forest now has a fleet of 
hackney carriages which are adapted to improve access for people with a range 
of disabilities and in particular those in wheelchairs. 

 
(ii) Since 2007 drivers of Hackney Carriages have been required to take a Driving 

Standards Agency test to demonstrate their competency to assist a wheelchair 
user.  In addition, to raise standards of disability and customer awareness, in 
2010 officers ran a free Customer Awareness Course for those drivers who had 
not previously been required to carry out any formal training. This workshop 
also raised awareness of the need to communicate effectively with people 
especially those with disabilities to deliver good customer service.  51 drivers 
attended the workshops and the feedback was very positive. 

 
32



  

(iii)    To inform the public of the risk of using unlicensed taxis and to promote good 
businesses within Bracknell Forest officers produced a credit card sized 
information sheet entitled “Take a Taxi you can trust”.  The card provides 
information on how to avoid problems and keep safe when using a hackney 
carriage or private hire vehicle and it fits easily into a purse or wallet. 

 
(iv) In order to control and regulate venues within Bracknell Forest that might wish 

to offer entertainment such as lap dancing or striptease, officers drew up and 
consulted upon a Licensing of Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy. This was 
discussed and debated by this Committee before being approved and 
implemented. 

 
(v)   The Licensing Policy used by the Council to determine applications for licences 

under the Licensing Act 2003 was due for review in 2010.  Officers and 
members of this Committee contributed to the review and public consultation 
process and the new policy was implemented in January 2011.         

 
5.7 The Licensing Service cannot work effectively in isolation. There are a range of 

services and agencies whose work impacts upon licensed people and premises.  The 
Licensing Service therefore is actively involved in partnership working where it delivers 
real benefits for an effective licensing service.  The main partners are Thames Valley 
Police, Royal Berkshire Fire Authority, VOSA, other local authorities and internal 
services such as Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Planning.  Examples of 
successful joint working include: 

 
(i) Safety Advisory Group - Licensing provide the leadership for this group which 

includes Thames Valley Police, Royal Berkshire Fire Authority, South Central 
Ambulance Service, Highways and Environmental Health.  This group provides 
guidance and assistance to people and organisations that are looking to deliver 
both large and small public events within the Borough.  The assistance of the 
group aids the smooth running of the event and reduces health and safety risks.  
In 2010/11 the group (SAG) assisted with over 40 events including the South 
Hill Park Big Day Out, Bracknell Armed Forces Day and the Crowthorne 
Carnival.   

 
(ii) Taxi checks - working with Thames Valley Police, VOSA, and Benefits, 

licensing officers have participated in checks upon taxis and vehicles being 
used for hire and reward across the Borough.  In ten operations where 262 
vehicles were checked, 44 vehicles were found to have contraventions, from 
breaches of licence conditions to non compliance with vehicle construction and 
use legislation.  In ten cases vehicles were immediately prohibited by VOSA 
from being driven. 

 
(iii) Street Traders - working again with Thames Valley Police and VOSA, officers 

carried out checks on the safety of the vehicles and trailers used for trading 
from the street.  This included vehicles commonly referred to as “burger and 
kebab vans”.  Of 8 vehicles examined, 8 were found to be defective, and 2 were 
subject to an immediate prohibition from being used on the highway. 

 
5.8 Attached as Annex B is the out turn report for the work plan for 2010-2011. A proposed 

work plan for 2011/12 is attached as Annex C for consideration, comment and 
approval by members.  This is based upon the objectives and priorities for the period 
2009/12 that were approved by members at their meeting in April 2009, attached as 
Annex D.  It reflects recent changes in legislation that had not been identified in 
previous service planning.  

 
 

33



  

 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 The legal implications are identified within the report.  
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
6.2 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendation in this 

report. 
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
6.3 There are no implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 
 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
6.4 There are no strategic risk management implications arising from the recommendation 

in this report. 
 
 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 The key partners have been consulted upon the outcomes of work conducted in 2010. 

Where there is positive feedback and a continued perceived need then simila
[...]
fa

cti
on
 w

ith
 th

e 
se
rvi
ce
 th

rou
gh
 e
xc
ell
en
t s

up
po
rt 
an
d 

pe
rfo
rm
an
ce
 m

an
ag
em

en
t o

f s
taf
f. 
Th
e 
pro

vis
ion

 o
f a

de
qu
ate

ly 
tra
ine

d 
sta

ff 
wit
h 
pro

ce
ss
es
 in
 p
lac

e 
tha

t e
na
ble

 w
ork

 to
 b
e 
eff
ec
tiv
ely

 
tar
ge
ted

 w
ith
 im

pro
vin

g r
es
ult
s. 
 

  
Se

rvi
ce

 ac
tio

ns
 

 
Co

un
cil

 O
bje

cti
ve

 
Se

rvi
ce

 A
cti

on
 

Le
ad

 O
ffic

er 
Su
sta

in 
ec
on
om

ic 
pro

sp
eri
ty 

 
Im
pro

ve
 a
cc
es
s 
to 

an
d 
aw

are
ne
ss
 o
f L

ice
ns
ing

 s
erv

ice
s 
for
 c
on
su
me

rs 
an
d 

bu
sin

es
se
s 

 
Va
lue

 fo
r m

on
ey
 

 
Co

nti
nu
e t

o i
mp

rov
e o

ur 
se
rvi
ce
 b
y m

an
ag
ing

 ou
r p

erf
orm

an
ce
 an

d 
co
mp

ari
ng
 

ou
rse

lve
s a

ga
ins

t n
ati
on
al 
pe
rfo
rm
an
ce
 m
ea
su
res

 
 

Va
lue

 fo
r m

on
ey
 

 
De

ve
lop

 t
he
 u

se
 o

f 
ou
r 
kn
ow

led
ge
, 
int
ell
ige

nc
e, 

op
era

tio
na
l s

up
po
rt 

an
d 

pa
rtn
ers

hip
s t
o i
mp

rov
e p

lan
nin

g a
nd
 de

live
ry 

 
Su
sta

in 
ec
on
om

ic 
pro

sp
eri
ty 

 
Re

vie
w 
ou
r p

lan
s, 
po
lici
es
 a
nd
 st
rat
eg
ies

  t
o 
en
su
re 

tha
t t
he
y m

ee
t t
he
 n
ee
ds
 

an
d e

xp
ec
tat
ion

s o
f o
ur 
sta

ke
ho
lde

rs 
  

 
Su
sta

in 
ec
on
om

ic 
pro

sp
eri
ty 

 
En
su
re 

ou
r s

taf
f h

as
 th

e 
kn
ow

led
ge
, s

kill
s 
an
d 
su
pp
ort
 to

 d
eli
ve
r a

 m
od
ern

 
Lic

en
sin

g s
erv

ice
.  

 
 

57



58

This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING PANEL 
9 MARCH 2011 
10.45 AM - 1.30 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Baily and Brossard 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
Councillors Virgo 
 
Also Present: 
Simon Bull, Legal Services 
Sue Walker, Licensing Officer 
Priya Patel, Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Crawte, Applicant 
Interested Party and Representative 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest, the Chairman informed all parties that 
Co
[...]
ation Mr F gave regarding; reporting his offences, 
presenting and completing the documents required by the Licensing team to process 
his application.  
 
The Panel were minded to refuse the renewal of Mr F’s licence. However, after 
careful consideration, they did not wish to deprive him of his livelihood, particularly in 
the current difficult economic climate. The Panel also took into account Mr F’s long 
standing service as a licensed driver. However, Mr F was strongly advised to adhere 
to the conditions of his licence, particularly within the next 12 months.  Any 
subsequent misdemeanour resulting in Mr F receiving any penalty points could have 
the likely effect of his licence being revoked.   
 
The Panel wished to impress upon Mr F that should he be issued with any further 
penalty points, irrespective of the severity of the offence, within the next 12 months 
from the date of this letter, the matter would be referred to a Licensing Panel, who 
would then decide whether his licence should be suspended or revoked.   
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2011-12
	7 Licensing Annual Report and Service Plan
	Trading standards Workplan 10-11 How we did (4) Annex B
	Licensing Section Annual Report Annex C
	Licensing Service Plan 2009-12 Annex D

	8 Licensing Panel Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 16/03/2011 Licensing Panel
	Minutes Public Pack, 13/04/2011 Licensing Panel




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
7 JULY 2011 
7.30  - 9.35 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Leake (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Baily, Brossard, 
Davison, Finch, Gbadebo, Kensall, Porter, Sargeant and Thompson 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
 
Councillors Mrs Barnard and Ms Wilson 

 

10. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

11. Minutes  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee 
held on 16 June be approved as acorrect record and signed by the Chairman. 

12. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

13. Notice of Public Speaking  
There were no applications for public speaking. 

14. Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2011-12  
The Acting Commercial Team Manager gave a presentation in respect of the 
Council’s Commercial Health and Safety Service. 
 
The presentation included: the legislation governing the service, an outline of the 
work carried out by the Council’s Commercial Health and Safety Team,  an outline of 
the steps that businesses had to undertake to comply with health and safety 
regulations, details of the sanctions available for cases of non-compliance and 
examples of enforcement work undertaken in Bracknell Forest. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health presented the Health and Safety Law 
Enforcement Plan 2011/12.   
 
The Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan set out an overview of the work carried 
out during the 2010/11 municipal year and detailed the work that would take place 
during the 2011/12 municipal year and how this work would be carried out. 
 
In 2010/11 a total of 501 health and safety inspections and visits had been carried 
out.  Of these: 



 

 
• 85 had been programmed inspections and 213 were first visits to the business 
• 33 had been advisory visits 
• 29 had been revisits to follow up on issues of non-compliance 
• 16 had been in relation to accidents 
• The remaining 125 visits had been made either in response to complaints or 

enquiries from members of the public and other visits where previous visits 
had identified the business as being closed or not trading at that time. 

 
Of the 207 enforcement actions taken during 2010/11: informal improvement notices 
had been issued in 191 cases, formal notices had been issued in 12 cases, there had 
been one prosecution, two immediate prohibition notices issued and one Simple 
Caution given. 
 
Arsing from members questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• Inspections carried out by the Health and Safety Team covered business 

premises only.  Home workers were not considered to be high risk and the Health 
and Safety Team did not inspect these businesses 

• Inspection visits were carried out during normal business hours i.e. 9am to 5pm 
however out-of-hours inspections did take place when necessary  

• The number of inspections that took place in 2010/11 was more than double the 
number that had taken place the previous year (230 visits compared to 170 
visits).  This was due to the introduction of new guidance from the Health and 
Safety Executive which stated that local authorities should review low risk 
businesses every five years 

• It was considered that the increased number of Enforcement Actions in 2010/11 
compared to 2009/10 (207 compared to 62) was down to the increased number of 
inspections that took place 

• A five year rolling programme of caravan site inspections was in place and three 
sites were scheduled for inspection during 2010/11 

• By law animal establishments had to be relicensed annually and an inspection 
had to take place before a licence could be issued 

• Where necessary the Health and Safety Team would liaise with other agencies 
for example in instances concerning the storage of flammable chemicals the Fire 
Service would be contacted for advice and assistance 

• Inspection of Mobile Traders did not take into consideration the road worthiness 
of a vehicle.  Health and Safety inspections covered health and safety matters 
whilst trading on site 

• Details of the number of street trader inspections carried out and the number of 
enforcement notices issued would be circulated to the Committee 

 
RESOLVED that the Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan for 2011-2012, as set 
out in the appendix of the report, be adopted by the Council. 

15. Licensing Annual Report and Service Plan  
The Head of Trading Standards and Licensing presented the Licensing Section 
Annual Report and Service Plan for 2011/12. 
 
The Report set out an overview of the work carried out during the period 1 April 201 
to 31 March 2011, associated performance data, areas for development during 
2011/12 and details of the number and type of licences issued. 
 



 

Areas of success during 20010/11 included: exceeding targets set to ensure that all 
licence applications were processed within agreed local performance indicators and 
as required by legislation, exceeding targets for the number of programmed 
inspections undertaken, production of annual newsletters for the Alcohol/ 
Entertainment and Taxi businesses to keep them abreast of legislative changes and 
procedures, working with the licensed taxi trade to produce a credit card sized 
information sheet to inform the public of the risk of using unlicensed taxis, the 
replacement of the last non-wheelchair accessible licensed vehicle giving the 
Borough a fleet of fully accessible licensed hackney carriages, the introduction of 
training for drivers to raise awareness of disability needs and good customer service 
and continued joint operations with Thames Valley Police, VOSA and other agencies. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• Members of the Committee would be included on the circulation list for 

newsletters sent to the Alcohol/ Entertainment and Taxi trade  
• The findings of the customer satisfaction surveys following inspection visits by 

Trading standards were still outstanding 
• Plans to establish surveys to look at customer experience of applications or 

complaints dealt with by the section had not been taken forward because turn 
around of work in this area was particularly good and the Section received very 
few complaints 

• Three talks and presentations had been given to consumers and businesses on 
licensing matters during 2010/11  

• There were currently no legislative powers in place to enforce the removal 
cigarette vending machines  

• During the course of the reporting period, 12 out-of-hours enforcement operations 
had been carried out.  Over the course of the year it had been found that 
businesses became more compliant and it had been decided to reduce the 
minimum number of out-of-hours operations to eight during 2011/12.  These 
would be in addition to the 150 programmed inspections 

• Out-of-hours operations ran from 7pm until 2 or 3am the following morning.  
During this time officers would normally inspect around 20 premises  

• It was agreed that arrangements would be made to enable Committee Members 
to accompany officers on out-of-hours visits 

• The 2009 Unmet Demand Survey would be circulated to Members 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Section Annual Report and associated work plan for 
2011/12 be approved.    
 

16. Licensing Panel Minutes  
The Committee received and noted the minutes of the Committee’s Licensing Panels 
held during the previous quarter. 
 
The possibility of providing feedback on any complaints received that related to 
matters that had initially been raised as a potential cause for concern prior to a 
licence application being granted would be investigated. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


